

# CHAPTER 98-224

## House Bill No. 4483

An act instructing the Division of Statutory Revision to make necessary changes to conform the Florida Statutes to the name change of the Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services and the divestiture of programs of the former department to other departments or agencies; transferring and renumbering ss. 408.601, 408.602, 408.603, and 408.604, F.S.; providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:

Section 1. The Division of Statutory Revision of the Joint Legislative Management Committee is requested to prepare a reviser's bill for introduction at a subsequent session of the Legislature to change "Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services" to "Department of Children and Family Services" wherever that term appears in sections 11.50, 61.20, 90.503, 110.205(2)(i), 119.07, 120.80, 125.0109, 125.901, 166.0445, 194.013, 212.08, 216.0172(4)(f), 216.136, 218.65, 222.21, 228.121, 229.832, 230.2305, 230.33, 231.02, 231.381, 232.2481, 232.50, 236.145, 236.602, 239.301, 240.40685, 240.514, 240.705, 252.355, 288.9620, 316.6135, 318.14, 318.21, 322.055, 370.0605, 372.57, 383.0113, 394.453, 394.457, 394.4615, 394.4781, 394.480, 394.50, 394.60, 394.66, 394.67, 394.78, 397.311, 397.753, 397.754, 397.801, 400.0065, 400.0067, 400.0089, 400.021, 400.022, 400.179, 400.221, 400.408, 400.431, 400.434, 400.4415, 400.452, 400.619, 400.621, 400.6211, 400.622, 402.04, 402.06, 402.07, 402.12, 402.16, 402.165, 402.166, 402.167, 402.17, 402.18, 402.181, 402.19, 402.20, 402.22, 402.27, 402.28, 402.35, 402.40, 402.49, 402.50, 409.912(26), 409.9122, 409.942, 410.0245, 413.031, 415.5015(5), 415.5015(6), 420.621, 421.10, 427.012, 430.015, 430.04, 435.02, 435.05, 435.08, 446.205, 446.603, 446.604, 450.191(1)(h), 458.3165, 489.503, 561.19, 651.117, 741.01, 741.29, 741.32, 742.107, 744.474, 753.003, 775.16, 784.081, 817.505, 877.111, 893.11, 893.15, 893.165, 895.09, 916.105, 916.106, 916.11, 938.23, 943.0585, 943.059, 944.024, 944.17, 944.602, 944.706, 945.025, 945.10, 945.12, 945.41, 945.47, 945.49, 947.13, 947.146, 947.185, 948.01, 948.034, 958.12, and chapter 393, Florida Statutes; to change "Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services" to "Department of Health" wherever that term appears in sections 40.022, 61.13, 98.093, 112.061, 232.0315, 232.36, 240.4067, 240.5121, 245.08, 252.35, 252.36, 255.565, 314.05, 316.613, 322.20, 370.16, 372.6672, 373.309, 376.30, 376.3071, 376.3078, 377.712, 380.05, 380.0555, 395.002(7), 395.1027, 395.1055, 395.1065, 395.4025, 400.23, 400.441, 400.462, 402.24, 402.45, 403.703(37), 408.05, 408.061, 408.601, 408.603, 409.352, 409.9126, 411.242, 411.243, 442.005, 450.191(1)(b), 450.191(2), 450.211, 455.674, 458.317, 458.331, 459.015, 461.013, 467.009, 467.0125, 468.1685, 470.021, 470.024, 470.025, 470.0301, 487.0615, 489.551, 499.003, 499.004, 499.02, 499.022, 499.039, 499.051, 499.601, 499.61, 500.12, 501.001, 501.122, 509.013, 509.032, 509.251, 509.291, 513.01, 561.17, 561.29, 570.42, 576.045, 585.15, 585.21, 627.429, 627.6418, 627.6613, 641.3007, 713.77, 760.85, 760.852, 765.110, 766.1115, 766.308, 766.314, 768.28(9)(b)2., (10)(c), 768.76, 775.0877, 790.256, 796.08, 893.02, 893.04, 893.12, 945.35, 951.27, 960.003,

and chapter 403, Florida Statutes; to change “Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services” to “Agency for Health Care Administration” wherever that term appears in sections 154.245, 196.1975, 205.1965, 287.057, 381.0261, 400.0075, 409.2673, 409.911, 409.9112, 409.9113, 409.9115, 443.036(23), 458.331(7), 459.015(7), 461.013(5)(b), 489.539, 553.19, 624.424, 626.943, 627.736, 636.052, 641.22, 641.23, 641.261, 641.405, 641.406, 641.411, 641.412, 641.443, 641.454, 641.455, 651.021, 766.105, 766.305, and 873.01, Florida Statutes; to change “department” to “agency” wherever that term appears in chapter 390 and sections 383.305, 383.308, 383.309, 383.31, 383.312(1), 383.313(1), 383.318(1), 383.32(3)(b), 383.324, 383.325(3), 383.327(4), 383.33, 383.331, 383.335(1), 394.875(2), (4), (7), (8), and (11), 394.877(1), 394.878(1), (2), (5), and (6), 394.90(1), (3), (4), and (5), 394.902, 394.903(1), (2), and (4), 395.002(13), and 400.471(10), Florida Statutes; to change “Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services” to “Department of Juvenile Justice” wherever that term appears in sections 228.093, 238.01, 316.635, 790.22, and 949.02, Florida Statutes; to change “Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services” to “Department of Labor and Employment Security” wherever that term appears in sections 90.6063 and 944.012, Florida Statutes, to change “Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services” to “Florida Department of Law Enforcement” wherever that term appears in section 790.157, Florida Statutes; to change “Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services” to “Department of Revenue” wherever that term appears in section 742.08, Florida Statutes; to change “Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services” to “Department of Elderly Affairs” wherever that term appears in sections 400.0061 and 410.502, Florida Statutes; to change “Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services” to “Department of Children and Family Services and Department of Health” wherever that term appears in sections 186.901, 284.40, 287.155, 364.510, 400.24, 400.401, 400.419, 402.33, 402.55, 407.072, 408.033(2)(b)3., 408.072, 408.20, 408.301, 408.302, 446.23, and 446.25, Florida Statutes; to change “Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services” to “Department of Children and Family Services and Department of Juvenile Justice” wherever that term appears in sections 230.23 and 743.0645, Florida Statutes; to change “Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services” to “Department of Children and Family Services and Agency for Health Care Administration” wherever that term appears in sections 381.0035 and 409.901, Florida Statutes; to change “Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services” to “Department of Children and Family Services, Department of Health, and Department of Juvenile Justice” wherever that term appears in sections 215.3208, 288.975, 290.009, and 466.023, Florida Statutes; to change “director of the Division of Health of the Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services” to “Secretary of Health” wherever that term appears in section 321.19, Florida Statutes; to change “Deputy Secretary for Health of the Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services” to “Secretary of Health” wherever that term appears in section 383.336, Florida Statutes; to change “Children’s Medical Services Program Office” to “Division of Children’s Medical Services” wherever that term appears in section 391.091, 395.1027, 400.23(4), 411.224, 766.308, and 768.28(10)(c), Florida Statutes; to change “Deputy Assistant Secretary for Health of the Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services” to “Secretary of Health” wherever that term appears in section 406.02, Florida Statutes; to change “Division of Health of

the Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services” to “Department of Health” wherever that term appears in section 440.151, Florida Statutes; to delete “, and the Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services” in section 400.441(1)(a), Florida Statutes; to change “Secretary of Health and Rehabilitative Services” to “Secretary of Children and Family Services and the Secretary of Health” in section 383.0113(2)(a), Florida Statutes; to change “Division of Mental Health” to “Mental Health Program Office” in section 402.07, Florida Statutes; to change “Social and Economic Services” to “Economic Self-Sufficiency” in section 402.17(1)(a)4., Florida Statutes; to change “the Deputy Secretary for Administration, the Deputy Secretary for Human Services, the Deputy Secretary for Health,” to “the assistant secretaries” in section 402.55(2)(a), Florida Statutes; to change “Aging and Adult Service Program Office” to “Adult Services Program” in sections 410.0245 and 415.1113(8), Florida Statutes; and to make further changes as necessary to conform the Florida Statutes to the organizational changes effected by previous acts of the Legislature.

Section 2. Sections 408.601, 408.602, 408.603, 408.604, Florida Statutes, are transferred and renumbered as sections 381.731, 381.732, 381.733, and 381.734, respectively.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law.

Became a law without the Governor’s approval May 24, 1998.

Filed in Office Secretary of State May 22, 1998.